
 

Montgomery County 
  

Board of Education 
Carver Educational Services Center 

850 Hungerford Drive, Room 123, Rockville, Maryland 20850 

240-740-3030 / 301-279-3860 (fax) 

BOE@mcpsmd.org 
 

Board Members 

District 1 Grace Rivera Oven Graciela_Rivera-oven@mcpsmd.org 

District 2 Rebecca Smondrowski Rebecca_K_Smondrowski@mcpsmd.org 

District 3 Julie Yang Julie_Yang@mcpsmd.org 

District 4 Shebra L. Evans Shebra_L_Evans@mcpsmd.org 

District 5 Brenda Wolff Brenda_Wolff@mcpsmd.org 

At Large Lynne Harris, Vice President Lynne_Harris@mcpsmd.org 

At Large Karla Silvestre, President Karla_Silvestre@mcpsmd.org 

Student Sami Saeed Sami_N_Saeed@mcpsmd.org 

 Student Board Member term begins July 1st for one year. 

Board of Education Staff Members 

 Lori-Christina Webb, Chief of Staff 

 Robyn N. Seabrook, Director, Governance, Policy and Community Relations 

 Ryvell D. Fitzpatrick. Ombudsman 

Juan Ramos, Administrative Services Manager 

Becky Gibson, Administrative Secretary, Board Finance 

Victoria Van Dyke, Administrative Legal Secretary 

  

The Board usually conducts two business meetings per month, except August and 

December. Agenda and meeting materials are posted on the Board’s website: 

www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/boe/meetings.  

 

Individuals interested in providing comments may sign up online at 

www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/boe/community/participation.aspx.  

 

The sign-up period typically opens to the public one week before a business meeting. 

Speakers are encouraged to email their testimony in advance to 

boetestimony@mcpsmd.org, fax to 301-279-3860, or deliver to the Board of 

Education Office. 

 
Email communications to BOE members should be addressed to boe@mcpsmd.org. 

All board members will receive the message.  
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